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Instrument Changes 

Number Question Answer 

1. Will the zip code template be made available before 

the start of the 2019 Ryan White HIV/AIDS Services 

Report (RSR) submission period? Is this a required 

section in the RSR? If so, will there be validations 

related to it? 

A simple Excel file template with two columns, client counts and zip 

code of residence, will be made available in the 2019 RSR Instruction 

Manual and posted on TargetHIV in Summer, 2019. We will 

announce the availability of these documents through the Data and 

Reporting TA Team (DART) and Data Support, as well as through 

your Project Officers. We will provide additional information on the 

validations once the 2019 RSR Web System opens in the Fall, 2019. 

2. In terms of the risk categories, where do we put 

someone who is a person who engages in male-

to-male (MSM) sexual contact and injection 

drug use? 

For the HIV Risk Factor variable, you will be able to select multiple 

options from the list of response options, which have been modified to: 

• Male-to-male sexual contact (MSM) 

• Injection drug use (IDU) 

• Hemophilia/coagulation disorder 

• Heterosexual contact 

• Receipt of blood transfusion, blood components, or tissue 

• Perinatal transmission 

• Risk factor not reported or not identified 

If a client engages in male-to-male (MSM) sexual contact and injection 

drug use, both response options should be selected. 

3. If a client was discharged during the year, and was 

alive at the time of discharge, do we report the Vital 

Status as "Alive" even though we can't verify the 

client was alive at the end of the year? 

Report the last enrollment status available to you for the client. In this 
case, you would report “Alive”. 

4. Are any of the variable changes going to affect what is 

expected in terms of Performance Measures? 

The data that you submit in the RSR are just one component of the 
requirements that HRSA’s HIV/AIDS Bureau (HAB) has in place for 
managing your grant award. While we removed some clinical variables 
from RSR for 2019, these screening variables still have clinical 
significance, and we recommend that this information continue to be 
collected in some way in your health information system. HAB has not 
made changes to the Performance Measures. Recipients should contact 
their Project Officer for additional information.  

https://targethiv.org/library/rsr-instruction-manual
https://targethiv.org/library/rsr-instruction-manual
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5. Where will we record patients who are alive but who 

are incarcerated or transferred? 

You can still collect all enrollment statuses and the response options, 

incarcerated, relocated, or removed, in your EHR or RSR-ready 

systems. However, you will only need to report “Alive”, 

“Deceased” and “Unknown” statuses in the 2019 RSR. 

CAREWare will continue to collect vital and enrollment status in 

separate fields.  

6. Will CAREWare 6 include a report for clients by zip 

code? 

A simple custom report that counts the number of clients receiving a 

service in the reporting period by zip code of residence has been posted 

on the CAREWare listserv and the TargetHIV site, and can be 

downloaded from those locations. Instructions on importing, running, 

and saving the output from that report are also posted. Recipients and 

sub-recipients who use other electronic health information systems will 

need to run similar reports that output the two required fields. Finally, 

you will also be able to type client zip codes and numbers of clients 

into the provider report online, but this is generally not recommended 

if you report more than 10 zip codes. 

7. Why doesn't the HIV Infection Risk Factor take into 

account gender identity for our transgender clients or 

female-to-female contact? 

When the RSR data are received and analyzed at the national level, 

transgender clients’ risk factors are grouped into the following 

categories: 

• Sexual contact 

• Sexual contact and injection drug use 

• Injection drug use 

• Perinatal infection 

• Other risk factors (including hemophilia and blood transfusion) 

We use CDC’s risk factors and hierarchies for documenting overall 

risk. We will consider adding these response options for risk factor 
reporting in future RSR data collection updates.   

8. Is the update on federal poverty level being limited to 

435%? Or 500%? 

The RSR web system will not restrict or place an upper limit on the 

values you enter in the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) field.  If you 

determine that a client has a FPL at or above 500%, you can now 

enter that value.  It is also important to note that Ryan White 

HIV/AIDS Program (RWHAP) grant recipients determine federal 

poverty level eligibility thresholds for RWHAP eligible services. 

Recipients should contact their Project Officer with additional 

questions on eligibility and reporting requirements. Sub-recipients 

should contact their recipients for additional information.  
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9. Will we still collect the removed sexually transmitted 

infections (STI), tuberculosis (TB), and hepatitis B & 

C data, and import them to CAREWare, but not 

report them in the RSR? 

While we have removed some clinical variables from RSR reporting, 

these screening variables still have clinical significance.  Given that 

recipients are required to assess the care and treatment services 

provided by funded sub-recipients to ensure compliance with the U.S 

Department of Health and Human Services  HIV treatment guidelines, 

we recommend that you continue to collect these screening variables. 

10. Please explain why you removed the HIV testing data. In the Provider Report, we removed the following two variables:  
1) Number who tested negative and received post-test counseling 
2) Number who tested positive and received post-test counseling 

 
HAB has decided to remove these variables from data collection because 
these variables are no longer used for analytic purposes. 

11. 
Does the Date Housing Status Collected variable only 
apply to Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services 
(OAHS) or for all funded service categories? 

The “Date Housing Status Collected” should be reported on all RWHAP 
eligible clients who received any one of the following: OAHS, medical 
case management, non-medical case management or housing services. 

12. Does the client count include only RSR clients? Or 

does the count include all clients’ services by that 
provider at that zip code? 

Sub-recipients should report the number of RWHAP clients who 

received at least one service in the calendar year by their zip code of 

residence.  

13. In reporting clients’ zip code, how do we report those 

that move between zip codes in a reporting year? 

Sub-recipients should report the client’s last zip code of residence if the 
client moved between zip codes. 

14. Explain how adding the client level zip code 

requirement for providers is reducing administrative 

reporting burden. 

Client zip code data will improve HAB’s capacity to better analyze and 

understand RWHAP service utilization. While HAB does seek to reduce 

reporting burden whenever possible, additional data are needed to 

effectively evaluate the availability of RWHAP services, especially in 

areas most impacted by the HIV epidemic.   
15. Are there unlimited fields for the zip codes entry? We have limited the number of zip code entries to 500. 

16. In the 2019 RSR Office of Management and 

Budget Changes document that was uploaded to 

TargetHIV site on April 4th, the "What Information 

Should be Reported" graph shows that OAHS 

services are still reporting on all 18 clinical 
measures. Is this accurate? 

The “What Information Should be Reported” dot chart is updated and 

will be included in the 2019 RSR Instruction Manual that will be 

released in Summer, 2019. OAHS service providers should report on 

all clinical variables, but will no longer need to report on the 9 

removed clinical variables. 
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17. What is the definition of a real-time data network? Is 

that the same as an electronic health record? 

A real-time data network allows clients’ health information to be 

shared with other providers electronically across more than one health 

care organization. It is a health information network that not only 

allows data to be shared among providers, but also allows for control 

of the amount and type of data that is shared.  Contact our DART at 

Data.TA@caiglobal.org for additional information on identifying 
whether or not your system is a part of a real-time data network. 

18. Because we have clients already entered in 

CAREWare as incarcerated, relocated, or removed, 

how will the change in “Vital Status” affect the 

records already entered? Will we still be able to 

track if a client is incarcerated, relocated, etc.? 

In CAREWare, vital status (alive, deceased, unknown) has always been 

captured separately from enrollment status (active, inactive, 

incarcerated, etc) so this will have no bearing on reporting in the RSR. 

Enrollment status will continue to be available in CAREWare. 

19.  In the light of the decreased data reporting 

requirements, do you recommend for your programs 

not to collect the variables that are being removed? 

Case in point, TB screening. Being an important 

quality of care indicator, should we not collect and 

monitor it anymore? (We are a network of several 

agencies each of which has different Electronic 

Medical Records, some don’t have an Electronic 

Medical Record and our data collection system is 

the only way to monitor program-wide performance 

when it comes to quality). We would like to simplify 

and decrease data collection effort, but don't want to 

lose the essential benefits of analysis the collected 

data enables us to do. 

Please share your thoughts. 

While we are removing the clinical variables from RSR reporting, these 

screening variables still have clinical significance in your 

office/agency, and we recommend that this information is captured in 

some way in your health information system. 
 

Contact our DART technical assistance team at 

Data.TA@caiglobal.org for additional information on ways to improve 

data quality and reporting in the 2019 RSR. 

Eligible Services Reporting 

Number Question Answer 

20.  Are all 340B cost savings supposed to be used toward 

RWHAP services only? 

Please refer to HRSA HAB PCN 15-04 Utilization and 

Reporting of Pharmaceutical Rebates. 

mailto:Data.TA@caiglobal.org
mailto:Data.TA@caiglobal.org
mailto:data.ta@caiglobal.org
mailto:data.ta@caiglobal.org
mailto:ata.TA@caiglobal.org
mailto:ata.TA@caiglobal.org
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
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21. I understand reporting on rebate dollars reinvested by 

the grant recipient. Is it now also required for services 

of sub-recipients fully funded by their own program 

income (i.e. 340B) to be included in the RSR? 

Yes, eligible services reporting will now include reporting on all 

RWHAP-eligible clients who receive services funded by HRSA 

RWHAP program income and/or pharmaceutical rebates (RWHAP- 

related funding). If a sub-recipient fully funds a service using program 

income, all RWHAP eligible clients who received that service should 

be reported.    
 

22. Are RWHAP program income and pharmaceutical 

rebate cost savings supposed to be 100% utilized 

toward RWHAP expenditures only? 

See HRSA HAB PCN 15-03 Clarifications Regarding the Ryan 

White HIV/AIDS Program and Program Income and HRSA HAB 

PCN 15-04 Utilization and Reporting of Pharmaceutical Rebates. 

23. Will reporting on RWHAP pharmaceutical rebates 

and program income only affect the provider reports 

with the client-level data? What about the recipient 

reports that include allocation reporting for 
each RWHAP eligible service category? 

RWHAP program income and pharmaceutical rebates will not be 

reported in the allocations report. However, there will be changes to 

the Grants Contracts Management System to capture the contracts 

between recipients and sub-recipients funded by RWHAP program 

income and pharmaceutical rebates. In addition, any programmatic 

requirements for reporting expenditures related to program income and 

pharmaceutical rebates will still apply (eg, Federal Financial Report, 

etc).  Contact your Project Officer for additional information.   

24. In the Grantee Contract Management System 

(GCMS), you do not ask if services delivered only 

through RWHAP Related Funding were actually 

delivered. Why not? 

The GCMS captures funded services and services delivered. In the 

2019 RSR, we will ask for information on both services that were 

funded and those that were delivered using either RWHAP funding 

or RWHAP-related funding streams. 

25. If we have a client that received a medication funded 

by some income or rebate mechanism by one program 

but received the service in another program, which 

agency should be reporting the client? 

Eligible services reporting will capture data on RWHAP-eligible 

clients who receive an allowable service via a service provider funded 

through program income and/or pharmaceutical rebates. The program 

that provided the service should report the client in the client level 

data.   

https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2003_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2003_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2003_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2003_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2004_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-%2004_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
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26. Can you expand slide 29, “Knowledge Check 

Eligible Services Reporting” and why it's the option 

it is? 

Here is the complete question and response options: 

 

The Waterloo Department of Public Health (WDPH) is a RWHAP Part 

A recipient that funds Hope and Happiness Clinic (HHC) to provide 

Medical Case Management. 

 

In 2018, the WDPH generated $1,500,000 in pharmaceutical rebates 

from its on-site pharmacy and used this money to fund OAHS visits. 

HHC also generated $300,000 in program income from client insurance 

co-pays and used this money to fund Transportation Services. 

 

Which services provided by WDPH and HHC would qualify as 

RWHAP-related funding in the RSR? 

A: Medical Case Management 

B. OAHS and Transportation Services 

C. Both Neither 

 

In this example, we are asking for you to identify which of these 

services would qualify as RWHAP-related funding. The answer is B, 

OAHS and Transportation Services, because WDPH used the funding 

generated through pharmaceutical rebates to fund OAHS. The 

subrecipient, HHC, also generated HRSA RWHAP program income 

and used those funds to pay for Transportation Services. These are the 

only two services in this example that would qualify under RWHAP- 

related funding. Medical Case Management would also be reported in 

RSR, under our current reporting requirements. 

27. Are pharmaceutical rebate funds the same as 340B? 340B rebates are considered pharmaceutical rebates though not all 

pharmaceutical rebates are considered 340B rebates.  The 340B Drug 

Pricing Program (340B Program) is a Federal drug pricing program 

administered by HRSA’s Office of Pharmacy Affairs that provides 

eligible entities (including ADAPs and other RWHAP recipients) with 

access to discounted medications. Under the ADAP 340B rebate option, 

ADAPs submit claims to pharmaceutical  
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  manufacturers for rebates on medications that were not purchased at the 

340B prices. Only ADAPs are eligible for 340B rebates. For more 

information on pharmaceutical rebates, see HRSA HAB PCN 15-04 

Utilization and Reporting of Pharmaceutical Rebates 

(https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-

04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf). 
 

Contact your Project Officer for additional information on 340B rebates 

and pharmaceutical rebates. 

28. Does this new "eligible services" reporting mean that 

it is "eligible funding" reporting PLUS RSR services 

funded by Minority HIV/AIDS (MAI)  AND Rebate 

funding? 

Minority HIV/AIDS (MAI) funding is considered RWHAP funding. 

Eligible Services reporting includes reporting on RWHAP- eligible 

clients who receive services funded by any RWHAP funds OR 

any program income and/or pharmaceutical rebates (RWHAP-related 

funding) generated by the recipient’s RWHAP services. 

29. We co-fund many services with HAB RWHAP 

program income and Federally Quality Health Center 

(FQHC) program income or state funding. If we use 

even $1 of RWHAP- related funding is that when we 

would need to report the clients served? Or would 

it be the majority of funding from RWHAP- related 

funds? 

Eligible services reporting will now include reporting on all RWHAP- 

eligible clients who receive services funded by HRSA RWHAP 

program income and/or pharmaceutical rebates (RWHAP-related 

funding). If $1 of RWHAP related funding is used to fund a service 

category, then RWHAP eligible clients who received that service 

should be reported. 

30. You mention ‘RW Rebate Funding’ but is ‘RW MAI 

(Minority AIDS Initiative) Funding’ considered as 

RWHAP or RWHAP-related funding (for ‘Eligible 

Services Reporting’)? 

MAI funding is considered RWHAP funding. RWHAP MAI funding is 

not considered RWHAP-related funding. Refer to PCN 15-03 for 

additional information about program income. 

(https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15- 

03_program_income.pdf). 

Technical 

Number Question Answer 

31. Will you provide information about how to build the 
contract in CAREWare for Program Income services? 

The new CAREWare 6 already includes a contract funding category to 

capture this and can be applied as appropriate to any contract you set 

up in the software. Instruction Manuals (“Quick Start Guides) are 

posted on the CAREWare website (https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants-

management/careware), one of which covers how to create contracts with 

any funding source. 

https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-04_pharmaceutical_rebates.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-03_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-03_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-03_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/Global/pcn_15-03_program_income.pdf
https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants-management/careware
https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants-management/careware
https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants-management/careware
https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants-management/careware
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32. When/what version of CAREWare will contain these 

changes for the RSR? 

CAREWare 6, build 47 was officially released in July, 2019, and 

contains all these changes. CAREWare users must upgrade to this 

build (or newer) to be able to generate their 2019 RSR.  

Miscellaneous 

Number Question Answer 

33. When will the new RSR manual reflecting all these 
new changes be available?  

The 2019 RSR Instruction Manual will be released in the Summer, 2019. 

34. Will a recording of this webinar be available and 

when? 

The webcast is now available on TargetHIV and can be accessed using 

the link below: https://targethiv.org/library/2019-rsr-reporting-changes- 

webinar. 

35. Can you send us larger, clearer pictures of tables? 
They are not readable. 

The updated screenshots will be available in the 2019 RSR Instruction 
Manual, which will be released in Summer,2019. 

36. If a client becomes ineligible for RWHAP support at 

some time in the calendar year, how should that be 
handled for reporting? 

We will still want you to report data on clients who received services 

when they were RWHAP eligible.  

 

https://targethiv.org/library/2019-rsr-reporting-changes-webinar
https://targethiv.org/library/2019-rsr-reporting-changes-webinar
https://targethiv.org/library/2019-rsr-reporting-changes-webinar
https://targethiv.org/library/2019-rsr-reporting-changes-webinar

